methods as mentioned above. Accordingly, the Addendum and the transactions contemplated thereunder

(including but not limited to the Proposed Amendments and the grant of the Specific Mandate to allot

and issue the Conversion Shares upon exercise of the Conversion Rights by the Bondholders) are fair

and reasonable and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 1,200,000,000 Shares in issue. The table

below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming that there would be no other change to the total

issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and upon the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds):

(i) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(ii) Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

(Note 8) (Note 8)

Shareholders

Gold Track Ventures Limited (“Gold

Track”) (Note 1) 200,000,000 16.67% 200,000,000 15.64%

Metagate Investment SPC (“Metagate”)

(Note 2) 156,260,000 13.02% 156,260,000 12.22%

Straum Investments Limited (“Straum

Investments”) (Note 3) 138,000,000 11.50% 138,000,000 10.79%

Sui Xiaochun (“Ms. Sui”) (Note 4) 66,860,000 5.57% 66,860,000 5.23%

Original Fortune Group Limited

(“Original Fortune”) (Note 5) 67,500,000 5.63% 67,500,000 5.28%

Best Practice Limited (“Best Practice”)

(Note 6) 41,000,000 3.42% 41,000,000 3.20%

Bondholders (Note 7) – – 79,000,000 6.18%

Other public Shareholders 530,380,000 44.20% 530,380,000 41.47%

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00% 1,279,000,000 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, these 200,000,000 Shares were held by Gold Track, which was in turn wholly-

owned by Mr. Tsang Chi Kit (“Mr. Tsang”), an existing executive Director and the managing director of the

Group. Accordingly, Mr. Tsang was deemed to be interested in such 200,000,000 Shares held by Gold Track

pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, pursuant to the disclosure of interest notice filed by Metagate on 17 May 2022,

these 156,260,000 Shares were held by Metagate, which was in turn wholly-owned by Rainbow Capital Limited